City and County of San Francisco Office of Contract Administration Purchasing Department City Hall, Room 430 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4685



Contract Modification 4 Janitorial Service for 1 South Van Ness Avenue

Aim To Please Janitorial Services Leo Stewart 215 Randolph Street San Francisco, CA 94132 Email: LS@atpjanitorial.com

Date 5-2-14 Buyer Name: Deirdre

Buyer Name: Deirdre Darley Term contract: 83692

Blanket No.

Not-to-exceed amount

BPSF00003929 \$ 2,200,000

Type:

Indefinite quantity

The history of this contract and its modifications is as follows:

Modification	Start date	End date	Amount	Other Changes
Original contract	01-31-11	01-30-14	\$ 2,205,036	
1	01-31-11	01-30-14	\$ 2,205,036	Increases monthly amount (Item 1) based on prevailing wage increases for the period from 1/31/12 to 1/30/13, updates contract conditions; changes the[not-to-exceed] amounts
2	01-31-11	01-30-14	\$ 1,700,000	Assignment & Assumption to 'Aim To Please' Janitorial Services (Vendor# 88307) / BPSF00003929 with NTE amount of \$1,700,000 (New blanket needed due to Federal tax ID change).
3	01-31-14	01-30-15	\$ 2,200,000	Extend term; increase NTE amount
4	01-31-14	01-30-15	\$ 2,200,000	Increases monthly amount (Item1) based on Prevailing Wage increases for the period 1/31/13 to 1/30/14

This modification 4 changes the contract as follows:

It increases monthly amount (Item 1) from \$59,568.46 to \$60,809.77 based on prevailing wage increases for the period 1/31/13 to 1/30/14. See Attachment A. Prevailing wage adjustment backup sheet is Attachment B.

All other terms and conditions remain the same.

Approved by the City:

Jaci Fong, Director of OCA and Purchaser

Date

Approved by Contractor:

Signature

Date

Name and title

Les Stewart-Ops Mgr

Contract Modification No. 4
Aim To Please Janitorial Services
Contract 83692
Janitorial Service for 1 South Van Ness
Attachment A
May 2, 2014

Award Sheet - Revise Item No. 1 [price per month] for the period from 1/31/13 through 1/30/14 to read as follows:

Item Description	Units (Months)	Price Per Month
1. One (1) Rate, per month which includes all specified daily, weekly and monthly janitorial cleaning services and monthly cleaning and consumable supplies	12	\$60,809.77

Aim to Please Janitorial Service, Inc. 1485 Bayshore Blvd. #129 San Francisco, CA 94124 (415) 826-0540 Fax (415) 468-5055

One SVN

Prevailing Wage Adjustment

HOURS WORKED

12/17/13 Prevailing Wage Resolution

Contract Period Jan. 31, 2013 through Jan. 30, 2014

AMOUNT OF

TC83692 Mod No. 4 Attachment B

EMPLOYEE Guerrero, Magaly Jones, Wesley Teklemichael, Saba	Start work date at One South Van Ness 1/28/2013 5/25/2012 12/3/2012	Date 1,950 hours achieved 1/21/2014 5/24/2013 11/29/2013	ORIGINAL HOURLY WAGE \$12.895 \$12.895 \$12.895	HOURLY WAGE 1,951 - 3,900 HOURS \$15,130 \$15,130 \$15,130 TOTAL	BEYOND 1,951 DURING CONTRACT PERIOD Jan. 31, 2013 THROUGH JAN. 30. 2014 60.0 1350.0 337.5	HOURLY WAGE INCREASE AMOUNT 1,951 - 3900 HOURS 32,235 \$2,235 \$2,235	ANNUAL PRICE ADJUSTMENT 1/31/13 - 1/30/14 \$134.10 \$3,017.25 \$754.31 \$3,905.66		
EMPLOYEE Dela Cruz, Romeo De La Torre, Adelina "Swan, Tierra	Start work date at One South Van Ness and Start Work Albert Van Date 3,900 in Archieve 3/15/2011 3/12/201 1/31/2011 12/2012 1/31/2011 12/31/20	d HOURLY WAGE 3 \$14.81 3 \$14.81	Date 4,850 hours achieved \$/4/2013 7/17/2013 6/13/2013	HOURLY WAGE 3,901 - 4,850 HOURS \$17,095 \$17,095 \$17,095 TOTAL	HOURS WORKED FROM 3,901 TO 4,850 949.0 949.0 949.0	HOURLY WAGE INCREASE AMOUNT 3,901 - 4,850 HOURS \$2,285 \$2,285 \$2,285	AMOUNT OF ANNUAL PRICE ADJUSTMENT 1/31/13 - 1/30/14 \$2,168.47 \$2,168.47 \$2,168.47 \$6,505.41		7,724
EMPLOYEE Dela Cruz, Romeo De La Torre, Adelina *Swan, Tierra	Date 4851 hours	AGE	HOURLY WAGE OVER 4,850 HOURS \$19,050 \$19,050 \$19,050 TOTAL	HOURS WORKED OVER 4950 THRU JAN. 30, 2014 799.5 1061 1323	OVER 4850 HOURS	AMOUNT OF ANNUAL PRICE ADJUSTMENT1/3/1/3 - 1/30/14 \$1,565.06 \$2,079.56 \$2,593.08 \$6,237.70			3777
	RE	TROACTIVE ADJUSTMENT P	RIOR TO RAFIFICATIO	ON OF 2013 PREVAILING WAGE	RATES				
Table - Second Roles	Start work date at One South Van Ness Termination	960480 10703977745773.110	ORIGINAL STARTING HOURLY WAGE PAID	DIFFERENCE	HOURS WORKED AUG. 1, 2010 TO JULY 31, 2011	HOURS WORKED AUG. 1, 2011 TO JULY 31, 2012	HOURS WORKED AUG. 1, 2012 TO JULY31, 2013	HOURS WORKED AUG, 1, 2013 TO JULY31, 2014	ADJUSTMENT AMOUNT
Teklemichael, Saba Guerrero, Magaly "Aguirre, Sandra "Aguirre, Sandra "Bell, Stephen Garda, Elizabeth	12/3/2012 1/28/2013 4/16/2013 17-Jan-14 5/20/2013 6/3/2013		\$12.895 \$12.895 \$12.895 \$12.895 \$12.895 \$12.895	\$0.14 \$0.14 \$0.14 \$0.28 \$0.14	6.0		1297.5 997.5 616 424 322.5	976	\$181.65 \$139.65 \$86.24 \$273.28 \$59.36 \$45.15
Jones, Wesley	Date increase for 1951 hours 5/24/2013	\$14.970	\$14.81	\$0.160			367.5		\$58.80
TOTAL					\$0,00	\$0.00	4,025.00	976.00	\$844.13
		CREDIT DUE TO CITY FOR E	MPLOYEES NO LONG	ER WORKING ON CITY CONTRA	GT .				
۵			NUMBER OF HOURS	HOURLY WAGE INCREASE	AMOUNT OF WAGE	AMOUNT OF WAGE	CREDIT DUE TO	12	161
NAME	DATE OF INCREASE	TERM DATE	INCREASE EARNED	AMOUNT	INCREASE EARNED	INCREASE BUDGETED	CITY		
Cummings, Mandingo Garcia, Romulo	29-Jan-12 9-May-12	8-Jul-12 15-Jan-13	832.5 1342.5	\$1,915 \$1,915	\$1,594.24 \$2,570.89	\$3,791.70	\$2,197.46		
Rubalcava, Bertin	6-Jan-12	25-Jan-12	105	\$0.450	\$47.25	\$2,744.20 \$273.60	\$173.31 \$226.35		
TOTAL	10				\$4,212.38	\$6,809,50	\$2,597.13		

Payment Notes:

Page 3 of 4

¹⁾ The Retroactive Monthly increase from 1/31/13 - 1/30/14 will be paid in one lump sum totaling \$14,895.77

The Retroactive Monthly Increase from 1/31/14 - 5/31/14 will be paid on (1) contractor invoice for the amount of \$4,965.24. (Based on \$1,241.31/month x 4 months).

²⁾ The new monthly fee starting on 6/1/14 will be \$60,809.77/month and will be fixed until 1/30/15.

^{*} Employee works an 8 hour shift per day. All others work a 7.5 hour shift per day.

Aim to Please Janitorial Service, Inc. 1485 Bayshore Blvd. #129 San Francisco, CA 94124 (415) 826-0540 Fax (415) 468-5055

One South Van Ness Avenue Summary Prevailing Wage Adjustment Contract Period Jan. 31, 2013 through Jan. 30, 2014

TC83692 Mod No. 4 Attachment B

ANNUAL ADJUSTMENT AMOUNT HOURS WORKED 1,951 TO 3,900

\$3,905.66

ANNUAL ADJUSTMENT AMOUNT HOURS WORKED 3,901 TO 4,850

\$6,505.41

RETROACTIVE ADJUSTMENT PRIOR TO RAFIFICATION OF 2013 PREVAILING RAGE RATES

\$844.13

ANNUAL ADJUSTMENT AMOUNT HOURS WORKED OVER 4,850

\$6,237.70

SUB-TOTAL
PREVAILING WAGE
INCREASE BASED ON
HOURS WORKED
\$17,492.90

CREDIT DUE TO CITY
FOR EMPLOYEES NO
LONGER WORKING
CITY CONTRACT
\$2,597.13

ANNUAL GRAND TOTAL PREVAILING WAGE INCREASE BASED ON

HOURS WORKED \$14,895.77 DIVIDED BY 12 MONTHS
12

MONTHLY INCREASE \$1,241.31 CURRENT MONTHLY CONTRACT FEE

\$59,568.46

NEW MONTHLY CONTRACT FEE EFFECTIVE 1/31/14 \$60,809.77 City and County of San Francisco Office of Contract Administration **Purchasing Department** City Hall, Room 430 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4685



Contract Modification 3 Janitorial Service for 1 South Van Ness Avenue

Aim To Please Janitorial Services Leo Stewart 215 Randolph Street San Francisco, CA 94132 Email: LS@atpjanitorial.com

Date Buyer Name: Term contract: 01-06-14 Deirdre Darley

Blanket No.

83692

BPSF00003929

Not-to-exceed amount

\$ 2,200,000

Type:

Indefinite quantity

The history of this contract and its modifications is as follows:

Modification	Start date	End date	Amount	Other Changes
Original contract	01-31-11	01-30-14	\$ 2,205,036	
1	01-31-11	01-30-14	\$ 2,205,036	Increases monthly amount (Item 1) based on prevailing wage increases for the period from 1/31/12 to 1/30/13, updates contract conditions and changes the [not-to-exceed] amounts.
. 2	01-31-11	01-30-14	\$ 1,700,000	Assignment & Assumption to 'Aim To Please' Janitorial Services (Vendor# 88307) / BPSF00003929 with NTE amount of \$1,700,000. (New blanket needed due to Federal tax ID change).
3	01-31-14	01-30-15	\$ 2,200,000	Extend term; increase NTE amount

This modification 3 changes the contract as follows:

- It extends the contract term from January 31, 2014 through January 30, 2015.
- It increases the blanket not-to-exceed amount by \$500,000 from \$1,700,000 to \$2,200,000.

All other terms and conditions remain the same.

Approved by the City: redtor of OCA and Purchaser Approved by Contractor: Name and title

Ρ.

GSA-OCA CITY HALL 7:57AM Nov. 28. 2012

City and County of San Francisco Office of Contract Administration Purchasing Department City Hall, Room 430 I Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4685



Contract Modification 2 Janitorial Service for 1 South Van Ness Avenue

11-21-12 Date Aim To Please Janitorial Services Nishil Bali Buyer Name! 83692 · Leo Stewart Term contract: BPSF00003929 215 Raudolph Street Blanker No. San Francisco, CA 94132 . \$ 1,700,000 Not-to-exceed amount Email: leo.stewart@aimtopleasejanitorial.com Indofinite quantity Type:

The history of this contract and its modifications is as follows:

병 등				•
 Modification	Start date	End date	Amount	Other Changes
Original contract	01-31-11	01-30-14	\$ 2,205,036	
 1	01-31-11	01-30-14	\$ 2,205,036	Increases monthly amount (Item 1) based on prevalling wage increases for the period from 1/31/12 to 1/30/13, updates contract conditions and changes the [not-to-exceed] amounts.
2	01-31-11	01-30-14	\$ 1,700,000	Assignment & Assumption to 'Aim To Please' Janitorial Services (Vendor#88307) / BPSF00003929 with NTB amount of \$1,700,000. (New blanket needed due to Federal tax ID change).
				•

This modification 2 changes the contract as follows:

1. Pursuant to the Assignment and Assumption document dated November 20, 2012, the contract is assigned to Aim to Please Janitorial Services (Vendor# 88307). See revised Company Information,

FIRIT TO A TORSO SHITTER		
All other terms and conditions rea	nain the same.	1/2/2012
Approved by the City:	Vaci Pong Director of OCA and purchaser	Date
•	As Aprinol	11/29/12
Approved by Confractor:	Signature	Date
1	Ups Myr.	
Name and title		

A W A R D JANITORIAL SERVICES FOR 1 South Van Ness Avenue For the Term January 31, 2012 Through January 30, 2013

COMPANY INFORMATION

WARNING

Do not use any term contracts to purchase goods and/or services when using Federal, State or Special Funds. Term contracts may contain provisions that conflict with Federal or State provisions.

City departments must contact their assigned City Attorney for applicable provisions, procedures and relevant fund requirements. Name of Company:

Aim To Please Janitorial Services

Address:

215 Randolph Street

City, State, Zip:

San Francisco, A 94124

Contact:

Leo Stewart

Telephone Number:

(415) 826-0540

Fax Number:

(415) 333-4083

24-Hour Emergency Number:

(415) 850-6316

(415) 850-6314

Payment Terms:

100% 30, net 31

Federal Tax I.D. Number:

300685538

Vendor Number:

88307

Will-Call Hours:

8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. - Monday-Friday

CBPO Number:

BPSF00003929